BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY TEXAS GAS

SERVICE COMPANY FOR TEST YEAR

2017 ANNUAL INTERIM RATE GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE NO. 10784

UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE
RIO GRANDE VALLEY SERVICE
AREA

S L ST L L L

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc, (“TGS”) is a “gas utility,” as
that term is defined in the Texas Utilities Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the
Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

2. TGS owns and operates a gas distribution system.

3. On October 25,2018, TGS filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (“IRA™)
to its rates for gas service customers located in the Rio Grande Valley Service Area
(“RGVSA™).

4. TGS requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on December 24,
2018.

5. On October 25, 2018, the Commission suspended implementation of TGS’s proposed IRA

until February 7, 2019, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the application
would be considered complete.




GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE20OF 11

10.

11.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 Texas Administrative Code § 7.7101 provides
the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for
an annual [RA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed IRA to be filed with Gas Services, Market Oversight Section.

As of the date of this order, no protests concerning this application have been received by
the Commission.

This docket represents the first annual IRA for the RGVSA customers subject to the
Commission’s jurisdiction following Gas Utilities Docket (“GUD”) No. 10656."

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

The proposed IRA will allow TGS an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return on
investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its most recent rate case, GUD No. 10656, without the
necessity of filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of
TGS’s comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

12.

13.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
jurisdiction, which includes the unincorporated areas of the RGVSA.

In 2017, TGS’s average monthly customer count was 61,984 residential customers, 3,558
commercial customers, 277 commercial church customers, 86 industrial customers and 531
public authority customers.>

In 2017, TGS’s average monthly customer count subject to this order was 3,505 residential
customers, 156 commercial customers, 8 commercial church customers, 35 industrial
customers and 59 public authority customers.?

| Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company to Increase Rates within the Unincorporated Areas of Rio
Grande Valley Service Area.

2 Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-08.

3 Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-08.



GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE30OF11

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

16.

17.

18.

TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is GUD
No. 10656, Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company to Increase Rates within the
Unincorporated Areas of Rio Grande Valley Service Area.

GUD No. 10656 was filed on October 12, 2017.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10656 Final Order on March 20, 2018.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10656 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax for

TGS’s RGVSA as applied in this proceeding:

GUD No. 10656 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of return 7.35%
Depreciation Rate Varies
Federal Income Tax Rate 21%

Interim Rate Adjustment

19.

20.

21.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through TGS’s annual IRA are incremental to the
revenue requirement established in TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10656.

Under TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent rate
case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at the
end of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar
year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In this docket, the first IRA, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between
invested capital from test year end December 31, 2016 to December 31, 2017.

TGS seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes. The incremental change in revenue requirement to be recovered through this
IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is $906,122 (Exhibit
B) of which $69,347 is attributable to customers subject to this order.



GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE40F 11

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

The value of TGS’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for the Company’s interim rate adjustments.

TGS’s incremental adjusted net utility plant investment increase is $8,997,137 (Exhibit B)
for the RGVSA.

TGS is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in
the final order setting rates in TGS’s most recent rate case for the RGVSA in which the
IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10656.

TGS filed the Commission’s annual Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) as required by
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. TGS’s actual rate of return was 5.895% for the test year
ending December 31, 2017, which is less than the 7.35% allowed rate of return established
in GUD No. 10656.

GUD No. 10656, TGS’s most recent statement of intent rate case for the RGVSA and the
basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission on March
20, 2018. Customer charges are shown in Column B of the table below.

This docket, GUD No. 10784, is the first IRA for the RGVSA subject to the Commission’s
Jurisdiction. The proposed IRA adjustments to the customer charges are shown in Column
C of the table below.

When the Customer Charge as established in GUD No. 10656 (Column B) and the Interim
Rate Adjustment (Column C) are added, the resulting customer charge for affected
customer classes are as shown in Column D of the table below.

RGVSA Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustment

A B C D
Customer Class Customer Charge | [RA-2017 | New Customer
(GUD 10656) (GUD 10784) | Charge
Residential 15.52 0.68 16.20
Commercial 58.00 6.58 64.58
Commercial Church 40.00 6.58 46.58
Public Authority 45.00 6.66 51.66
Industrial 150.00 54.40 204.40
Commercial Transport 400.00 6.58 406.58
Industrial Transport 400.00 54.40 454.40
Public Authority Transport 400.00 6.66 406.66




GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGESOF 11

30.

31.

33.

34.

Notice

35.

TGS filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(d).
» Net capital additions included in this docket totaled $121,687,448.4
e Gross capital project additions totaled $9,686,446.°
e Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects are 33.88% of total additions.®
¢ Distribution Integrity Management Program related activities included in this
docket account for 43.35% of the increase in Net Investment.’

TGS proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer charges rather
than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates (Exhibit B).

TGS is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statements as a
surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review a
utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until TGS files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

TGS provided adequate notice to customers via bill insert in the RGVSA subject to the
Commission’s jurisdiction on November 26, 2018, and as a result, adequate notice was
completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the requirements under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

36.

37.

38.

TGS is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent at the time it
applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), a gas utility that implements an IRA and does
not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective
is required to file a rate case no later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

TGS is required to file a statement of intent rate case no later than August 5, 2024.

4 Schedule IRA - 5.

5 Schedule IRA-12 and IRA-16.

6 Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-1.
7 Response to Staff’s RFI 1-3.



GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGEG6OF 11

39. Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject to review for
reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i),
all amounts collected from customers under an IRA tariff are subject to refund until the
conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

40. TGS’s probosed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and
with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

41. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the allocation methodology used to
determine TGS’s overall cost of services (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related
taxes) as determined in its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service
allocation factors for use in the calculation of TGS’s interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

42.

Customer Class Allocation Factors
Residential 55.71%
Commercial (includes Church Commercial) 33.42%
Public Authority 4.68%
Industrial 6.18%

TGS’s proposed customer counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and with 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges per year, it is
reasonable for the Commission to approve use of TGS’s 2017 actual number of customer
charges. The following total number of customer charges for use in the calculation of the

IRA are reasonable;

Annual Number of
Customer Class Customer Charges
Residential 743,799
Commercial 42,691
Commercial Church 3,325
Industrial 1,030
Public Authority 6,372
Total 797,217




GUD No. 10784

43.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve TGS’s application for an IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional customer charges by customer class are

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

PAGE7OF 11

reasonable:
Interim Rate IRA Revenue Additional
Adjustment from RRC Customer
Customer Class Revenue Jurisdiction Charge
Residential 504,819 28,597 .68
Commercial (includes
Church Commercial) 302,846 12,936 6.58
Industrial 56,033 23,066 54.40
Public Authority 42425 4,749 6.66

Reimbursements of Expense

44,

45.

46.

47.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required
to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on TGS’s application for an IRA, the Director of
the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate TGS’s proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of TGS’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

TGS is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director

of the Oversight and Safety Division within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount
of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

TGS is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE § 101.003(7) and § 121.001 and is
therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission™).

The Commission has jurisdiction over TGS’s applications for interim adjustments for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CopE §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.



GUD NoO. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE8OF 11

10.

11.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101, TGS is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an IRA tariff
for environs customers.

TGS filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

TGS’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of TEX.
UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, TGS is required to file with the Commission its revised
tariffs.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a),
the filing date of TGS’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates
for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years
prior to the date TGS filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment
projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the
investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

TGS shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that provide
additional information about relocation project costs included in investment projects, in the
same format as required in this docket.

TGS is required, under TeX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating
TGS’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.



GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9OF11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

TGS is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved IRA
annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no later than 60
days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of the previous
IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under TGS’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues of
refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts and,
if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case TGS files or the Commission
initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of specific findings
of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that TGS files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and
related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject to
review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the
rate case that TGS files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA,
any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in
any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA under TEx. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

TGS provided adequate notice of its IRA in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

TGS’s application for an IRA, complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

TGS’s IRA established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law complies with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
TGS shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA is implemented,
not later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate
adjustment became effective, or August 5, 2024.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(m), to recover from TGS the proportionate share of the Commission’s
annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.



GUD NO. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE100F 11

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
TGS’s interim rate adjustments as recommended to be approved in the findings of fact and
conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills rendered
on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order, in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, TGS SHALL electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper
form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in
this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL file with the Commission no later than
August 5, 2024 a statement of intent to change rates as required under TeX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order
and implemented by TGS shall be subject to refund unless and until TGS’s interim rate adjustment
tariffs are electronically filed and accepted by Gas Services in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL reimburse the Commission for the utility’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA
mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by the Director of the
Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party
is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the
Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely
motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective
until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further
action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOv’T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation
of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of TGS’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested findings
of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All pending
motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 10784 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 11

SIGNED this 5" day of February 2019.
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

S (addeV

CHRISTI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

Ve A

RYAN
COM! ONER

WAYN HI&STW
COM SIONER

ATTEST\« 0.0 % ’J
"'V: A .

.....



GUD 10784
Exhibit A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
Rio Grande Valley Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 1Z

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a multiple dwelling or residential
apartment, for domestic purposes. A residential consumer includes an individually-metered residential unit or
dwelling that is operated by a public housing agency acting as an administrator of public housing programs under
the direction of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. This rate is only available to full
requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas of the Rio Grande Valley Service Area include Alamo, Alton, Brownsville, Combes,
Donna, Edcouch, Edinburg, Elsa, Harlingen, Hidalgo, La Feria, La Joya, La Villa, Laguna Vista, Los Fresnos,
Lyford, McAllen, Mercedes, Mission, Palm Valley, Palmhurst, Palmview, Penitas, Pharr, Port Isabel, Primera,
Progreso, Rancho Viejo, Raymondville, Rio Hondo, San Benito, San Juan, Santa Rosa, and Weslaco, Texas, the
unincorporated cities of Bayview, Laguna Heights, Monte Alto, Olmito, and San Carlos and the unincorporated
areas of Jim Hogg and Starr counties, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge per meter per month of $15.52 plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $0.68 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $16.20 per month
All Ccf @ $0.34028 per Ccf
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of
the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule
1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions
of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the
Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE-ENV: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider,
RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

Subject to applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2017 IRA - $0.68

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On_and After
March 27, 2018 December 24, 2018




GUD 10784
Exhibit A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
Rio Grande Valley Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 2Z

COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to commercial consumers and to consumers not otherwise specifically provided for under any other
rate schedule. This rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a
Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas of the Rio Grande Valley Service Area include Alamo, Alton, Brownsville, Combes,
Donna, Edcouch, Edinburg, Elsa, Harlingen, Hidalgo, La Feria, La Joya, La Villa, Laguna Vista, Los Fresnos,
Lyford, McAllen, Mercedes, Mission, Palm Valley, Palmhurst, Palmview, Penitas, Pharr, Port Isabel, Primera,
Progreso, Rancho Viejo, Raymondville, Rio Hondo, San Benito, San Juan, Santa Rosa, and Weslaco, Texas, the
unincorporated cities of Bayview, Laguna Heights, Monte Alto, Olmito, and San Carlos and the unincorporated
areas of Jim Hogg and Starr counties, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge per meter per month of $58.00 plus (For Commercial Service)
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $6.58 per month (Footnote 1)

Total Customer Charge $64.58 per month

A Customer Charge per meter per month of $40.00 plus (For Church Service)
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $6.58 per month (Footnote 1)

Total Customer Charge $46.58 per month

AllCef@  0.31650 per Cef
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of
the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule
1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the
Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE-ENV: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider,
RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2017 IRA - $6.58

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

March 27,2018 December 24, 2018



GUD 10784
Exhibit A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
Rio Grande Valley Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 3Z

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying industrial customer whose primary business activity at the location served is
included in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S.

Government.
Division B - Mining - all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups

Divisions Eand J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power for resale only

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas of the Rio Grande Valley Service Area include Alamo, Alton, Brownsville, Combes,
Donna, Edcouch, Edinburg, Elsa, Harlingen, Hidalgo, La Feria, La Joya, La Villa, Laguna Vista, Los Fresnos,
Lyford, McAllen, Mercedes, Mission, Palm Valley, Palmhurst, Palmview, Penitas, Pharr, Port Isabel, Primera,
Progreso, Rancho Viejo, Raymondville, Rio Hondo, San Benito, San Juan, Santa Rosa, and Weslaco, Texas, the
unincorporated cities of Bayview, Laguna Heights, Monte Alto, Olmito, and San Carlos and the unincorporated
areas of Jim Hogg and Starr counties, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge per meter per month of $150.00 plus
Interim Rate Adjustment $54.40 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $204.40 per month
All Cef @ $0.30336 per Ccf
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of
the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule
1-ENV.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE-ENV: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider,
RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2017 IRA - $54.40

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On _and After
March 27,2018 December 24, 2018




GUD 10784
Exhibit A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.
Rio Grande Valley Service Area RATE SCHEDULE 4Z

PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying public authority, public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities
operated by Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. This
rate is only available to full requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas of the Rio Grande Valley Service Area include Alamo, Alton, Brownsville, Combes,
Donna, Edcouch, Edinburg, Elsa, Harlingen, Hidalgo, La Feria, La Joya, La Villa, Laguna Vista, Los Fresnos,
Lyford, McAllen, Mercedes, Mission, Palm Valley, Palmhurst, Palmview, Penitas, Pharr, Port Isabel, Primera,
Progreso, Rancho Viejo, Raymondville, Rio Hondo, San Benito, San Juan, Santa Rosa, and Weslaco, Texas, the
unincorporated cities of Bayview, Laguna Heights, Monte Alto, Olmito, and San Carlos and the unincorporated
areas of Jim Hogg and Starr counties, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE
During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge per meter per month of §$ 45.00 plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 6.66 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $ 51.66 per month
All Ccf @ $0.38068 per Ccf
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of
the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule
1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of
the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline
Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

Rate Schedule RCE-ENV: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider,
RCE-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company"s rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2017 IRA - $6.66

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
March 27, 2018 December 24,2018




GUD 10784

Exhibit A
Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Rio Grande Valley Service Area Page 1 of 3

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to customers who have elected Transportation Service not otherwise specifically
provided for under any other rate schedule.

Service under this rate schedule is available for the transportation of customer-owned natural gas
through the Company’s distribution system. The Customer must arrange with its gas supplier to
have the Customer’s gas delivered to one of the Company’s existing receipt points for
transportation by the Company to the Customer’s facilities at the customer’s delivery point. The
receipt points shall be specified by the Company at its reasonable discretion, taking into
consideration available capacity, operational constraints, and integrity of the distribution system.

AVAILABILITY

Natural gas service under this rate schedule is available to any individually metered, nonresidential
customer for the transportation of customer owned natural gas through the Company’s Rio Grande
Valley distribution system which includes the unincorporated areas of Alamo, Alton, Brownsville,
Combes, Donna, Edcouch, Edinburg, Elsa, Harlingen, Hidalgo, La Feria, La Joya, La Villa, Laguna
Vista, Los Fresnos, Lyford, McAllen, Mercedes, Mission, Palm Valley, Palmhurst, Palmview,
Penitas, Pharr, Port Isabel, Primera, Progreso, Rancho Viejo, Raymondpville, Rio Hondo, San Benito,
San Juan, Santa Rosa, and Weslaco, Texas, the unincorporated cities of Bayview, Laguna Heights,
Monte Alto, Olmito, and San Carlos and the unincorporated areas of Jim Hogg and Starr counties,
Texas. Such service shall be provided at any point on the Company's System where adequate
capacity and gas supply exists, or where such capacity and gas supply can be provided in accordance
with the applicable rules and regulations and at a reasonable cost as determined by the Company in
its sole opinion.

COST OF SERVICE RATE
During each monthly billing period, a customer charge per meter month listed by customer class
as follows:
Commercial § 400.00 per month
Plus Interim Rate Adjustment $6.58 (Footnote 1)  Total $406.58
Industrial § 400.00 per month
Plus Interim Rate Adjustment $54.40 (Footnote 2)  Total $454.40
Public Authority $ 400.00 per month
Plus Interim Rate Adjustment $6.66 (Footnote 3)  Total $406.66
Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

March 27,2018 December 24, 2018



GUD 10784

Exhibit A
Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Rio Grande Valley Service Area Page 2 of 3

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE
(Continued)

Plus — All Ccf per monthly billing period listed by customer class as follows:

Commercial The First 5000 Ccf @ $ 0.31650 per Ccf
All Over 5000 Ccf @ $ 0.01777 per Ccf
Industrial The First 5000 Ccf @ $ 0.30336 per Ccf
All Over 5000 Ccf @ $ 0.03453 per Ccf
Public Authority The First 5000 Cef @ $ 0.38068 per Ccf
All Over 5000 Ccf @ $ 0.01595 per Ccf

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

1) A charge will be made each month to recover the cost of taxes paid to the State of Texas
pursuant to the provision of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, Chapter 122 as such may be
amended from time to time which are attributable to the transportation service performed
hereunder.

2) In the event the Company incurs a demand or reservation charge from its gas supplier(s) or
transportation providers in the unincorporated areas of the Rio Grande Valley Service Area,
the customer may be charged its proportionate share of the demand or reservation charge
based on benefit received by the customer.

3) Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge Rider RCE
-ENV.

4) The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline Integrity
Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT.

SUBJECT TO

1) Tariff T-TERMS, General Terms and Conditions for Transportation.

2) Transportation of natural gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of
the Company in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause
whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other higher priority customers served. The
curtailment priority of any customer served under this schedule shall be the same as the
curtailment priority established for other customers served pursuant to the Company’s rate
schedule which would otherwise be available to such customer.

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
March 27, 2018 December 24, 2018




GUD 10784

Exhibit A
Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Rio Grande Valley Service Area Page 3 of 3

3) Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file
with the regulatory authority.

Footnote 1: 2017 IRA - $6.58
Footnote 2: 2017 IRA - $54.40
Footnote 3: 2017 IRA - $6.66

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
March 27, 2018 December 24, 2018




| Jo | abeyq

Aewwng vyl g-vy)

auqyx3
801 ANO

Aoy t»M‘

At °

/51'Gh 112162 6€
ov'vs $ vy 0e0'L femsnpu  gg
999 $ €L TLE'9 Auoyiny aiignd /¢
859 $ 996l 91L0'9p |eIBWWoY  og
890 $ vso'zy 66.'¢¥L lejuapisay  Gg
Juaunsn(py abseys uno) Juno) g uaunsnipy abiey) sewoysny Ajyuow  pe
Jawolsny Ajuoy g uonapsune BAJY 3AIIS |ENUUY
Yy [enuuy
€e
L¥E'69 $ 22L'906 $ %00 00} (12 uTubnosys g u7 Jo wng) el0) ¢
990°'e2 €€0°'08 %819 leuisnpu) g
6v.'y SZY'Zy %89'v Auouiny onand  og
9€6'¢l 9¥8'20¢ %P EE |eJswwo) 62
165'82 $ 618'v0S $ %LL'SS |lenuspIsay 8z
TUOPDIPSUNL DY B3y AJIAIBS |RJ0L 196901 "ON ano sad :SSB|D ajey Jad unowy waunsnlpy ajey wuay  /z
S40}0B4 UOKEDO[|Y
ac
221'906 $ (b2 U7 yBnouyl 61 U7 JO WNS) Junowy Juawnsnipy Sjey WuBI| Sz
¥61'6E1L Xe)] awodu| jesapad  pg
- xe| uibiey 3jels pue saxe] pajeeI-anuaAlY €2
8/0'c. (walojen py) saxe| pajeps-Auadold gz
296'ce asuadx3g uonenaidaq 1z
062°L99 $ wmey 02
%00S€ L wney joary 61
Junowyy EmEﬁ:.ﬁ( aley wusiul ay jo uoneinde) gt
Ll
L£1'/66'8 $ 8bb'/89'LCL $ - $ LILE'069CLL $ (S1L + ¥L- €L +21 - L1 u7) Juaunsanu| jueld Ay INIeN 9L
- = - - sjuaw)snipy snoaue|iaasiy St
(966'16) LLZ'TSH'L = 192'19¢'C (s1geandde 1) uonerwaidag pajeinwnooy pajedolly bl
(tog'zz1't) 800086't - 608°20L'9 (elqeandde 41) Jusunsanu| ueid Amnn paledolly €1
(6s¥'12L'e) S6L'vLO'LE - §69'6el've uonienaidaq pejeinwnooy Joaig  ZL
£8y'88Y'S $ L06'tlL'BEL $ - $ vZr'segeel $ uawnsaaul jueld A oang L
(P) + () - ) =
(6) 0] (®) (p) (2) (@ (e)
juawssau| LLOZ/LEZ) JO sy 9y sjuauisnipy 9L0Z/LEITL JO SY uonduasag ‘ON
us abueyy 96901 "ON QN9 Jad aur

Aewwng Juaunsnipy ajey wsay]

1102 ‘1€ 13qwadaq Bujpu3z pouad yuow z1

uonesyddy Jusunsnipy ajey wusiu)

ealy adjaias KajjeA apuein ory - *3u] ‘se9 INO o uoisialg e ‘Auedwor 3JIAIBG SeD) sexa)



